

No. 18-_____

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

JOEL DARNELL PATTON,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT,

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

J. MATTHEW WRIGHT
* *COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR MR. PATTON*
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
500 SOUTH TAYLOR STREET, SUITE 110
AMARILLO, TEXAS 79101
(806) 324-2370
MATTHEW_WRIGHT@FD.ORG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	4
I. This Court should grant the petition and resolve the dispute about <i>Gonzalez’s</i> application to Rule 59 motions.	6
A. The Circuits are divided.	6
B. The Third, Sixth, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits have the better view: a motion to reconsider under Rule 59 is part of the § 2255 proceeding, not a successive motion to vacate.	8
C. If Petitioner prevails on the first question, that will change the outcome.	9
II. This Court should grant the petition to address whether a timely post- judgment motion that would <i>otherwise</i> suspend finality continues to have that effect, though barred by <i>Gonzalez</i>	10
A. Under Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(4), specified post- judgment motions filed within tight time limits suspend a civil judgment’s finality (or extend the deadline to appeal), even if that post- judgment motion turns out to be meritless.....	10
B. <i>Gonzalez</i> did not address the finality-suspending effect of post-judgment motions.	13
C. Contrary to the plain text of Appellate Rule 4(a)(4)(A), the Fifth Circuit held that the Rule 59 motion did not suspend the original judgment’s finality.	14

D. The Fifth Circuit’s re-characterization of Petitioner’s motion, over his objection, conflicts with the principles announced in <i>Castro v. United States</i>	16
E. Contrary to the ruling below, this novel application of <i>Gonzalez</i> does not carry <i>jurisdictional</i> significance.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

APPENDIX

Fifth Circuit Opinion Dismissing Appeal	1a
Fifth Circuit Order Denying Rehearing	10a
Fifth Circuit Order Authorizing Successive § 2255 Motion.....	11a
District Court Order Dismissing Authorized Motion.....	13a
District Court Docket Sheet (Reflecting Addition of Motion)	15a
District Court Motion to Reopen Judgment	19a
District Court Order Denying Post-Judgment Motion.....	28a
Fifth Circuit Order Granting COA	31a
District Court Notice of Appeal.....	33a
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	34a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 911 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Barnett v. Roper</i> , 904 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Blystone v. Horn</i> , 664 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2011).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Bradley v. Lockett</i> , 549 F. App'x 545 (7th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003)	16, 17
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	8
<i>Curry v. United States</i> , 307 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2002)	7, 9
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	11, 12
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Services of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	18
<i>Howard v. United States</i> , 533 F.3d 472 (6th Cir.2008)	7, 8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	2, 4
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005) (Stevens, J., dissenting)	4
<i>Rishor v. Ferguson</i> , 822 F.3d 482 (9th Cir. 2016)	6, 7

<i>Stone v. I.N.S.</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	11
<i>United States v. Burris</i> , 896 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2018), <i>withdrawn</i> , 908 F.3d 152 (5th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 487 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>United States v. Fennell</i> , No. 3:15-CR-443, 2016 WL 4491728 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2016), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 2016 WL 4702557 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 2016)	2
<i>United States v. McDaniels</i> , 907 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>United States v. Pedraza</i> , 466 F.3d 932 (10th Cir.2006)	7
<i>United States v. Santiesteban-Hernandez</i> , 469 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>United States v. Vialva</i> , 904 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2018), <i>pet. for cert. docketed</i> , No. 18-6992 (U.S. Dec. 7, 2018)	6
<i>Uranga v. Davis</i> , 893 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Ward v. Norris</i> , 577 F.3d 925 (8th Cir.2009)	7
<i>White v. New Hampshire Dept. of Employment Sec.</i> , 455 U.S. 445 (1982)	7, 8
<i>Williams v. Thaler</i> , 602 F.3d 291 (5th Cir.2010)	14
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	10, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2072(c).....	10, 18

28 U.S.C. § 2107(c).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)	2, 15
AEDPA, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996)	4, 5, 9

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(b)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(a)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	5, 6, 7, 8
S. Ct. R. 10(c)	10

Other Authorities

2 Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> § 34.3 (7th ed. 2017)	15
Rex Stout, <i>The League of Frightened Men</i> 6 (Bantam 1995)	5
